of the Holy Souls in Purgatory?” Five (5) legionaries and twelve (12) non-legionaries attended. 

Another praesidium’s works include home and Rosary Statue visitation. The Legion poster is on 

the church noticeboard. To date over six hundred (600) homes were visited, five hundred and 

twenty-six (526) packs were distributed plus fifty-nine (59) extra Miraculous Medals, eighty-eight 

(88) bottles of Holy Water, thirty-eight (38) green scapulars, twenty-nine (29) brown scapulars, 

nineteen (19) Maria Legionis, one hundred and thirty-eight (138) rosary beads, twenty-five (25) 

Divine Mercy Chaplets. One lady said there was a bad feeling in her home. The legionaries 

noticed a Buddha in her garden and they advised her to remove it. She was not attending the 

sacraments. The legionaries encouraged her to return to mass and confession and she

[...]

eighteen (18) members working in parishes. They have five (5) probationary members. Exploratio 

Dominicalis projects are carried out monthly. School visitation has been worked on to try to 

attempt an outreach to young people. In Down Curia a praesidium of six active members and one 

hundred and twenty-nine (129) auxiliaries has restarted after Covid and carries out home and 

Pilgrim Statue visitation.  

CURIAE:  

Drogheda Curia: A praesidium of six members in Clogherhead is very devoted in leading the 

public in an hour of Adoration each Tuesday. They also deliver Baptismal Certificates with

[...]

Munich Regia:  The works being done are street apostolate, book barrow, visits to the sick and 

homeless. A Legion stand was held at a Luthern Church day where a rosary making activity 

drew interest.  

Comitium Frieburg has three Curiae, nine praesidia, eight hundred and seventy- three (873) 

auxiliaries and one hundred and twenty- two (122) adjutorians. Extension efforts are planned for 

two Curiae.    

Comitium Berlin: A praesidium of four members is in formation. The Spanish-speaking 

community supports events in the Spanish Catholic Mission.   

Comitium Zurich includes the Curia in Bergin with six (6) praesidia.  It also includes ten (10) 

Swiss praesidia with sixty-six (66) active and one thousand three hundred (1300) auxiliary 

members.    

Korean Curia has twelve (12) praesidia and one hundred and fifty-two (152) auxiliary members. 

Works include baptism instruction for adults and Catechesis First Holy Communicants in parishes. 

Special outreach is made to the lapsed and Korean migrants.   

SWITZERLAND 

A Peregrinatio Pro Christo project was held in Biel from 5th to 8th October.

[...]

Ninety-eight (98) attended the December 2023 Senatus meeting. The Regia of Ban Me Thuot gave 

its tenth report operating in two dioceses with six Comitia. It is in a highland region with mostly 

elderly members. There are ethnic minorities so language communication can be difficult. 

During the period four hundred and forty-nine (449) adults’ and three hundred and twenty- 

three (323) children’s baptisms were arranged. They assisted in the regularisation of four 

hundred and seventy-six (476) marriages, arranged for three hundred and forty (340) sick 

people to be anointed and thirty-five (35) were encouraged to protect life and not proceed 

with abortions. There are ten thousand, four hundred and forty-two (10,442) active members 

of whom one thousand, three hundred and twenty-eight (1,328) are praetorians with fifteen 

thousand, one hundred and seventy-nine (15,179) auxiliary members.     

MYANMAR 

Thank you to all at Myanmar for minutes received and we look forward to hearing more from you 

soon. 

SRI LANKA  

Sri Lanka Senatus has a more central meeting place now and the hope is that attendance at the 

Senatus meeting will improve.     

Colombo Comitium has eighteen (18) praesidia and one Curia with one hundred and fifty-five 

(155) active, thirty-seven (37) praetorian, nine hundred and thirty-six (936) auxiliary and fifteen 

(15) adjutorian members. Sixty-five (65) attended the Congress. Catechism is taught to children 

attending non-Catholic schools. Eight thousand (8,000) attended the National Rosary Rally at 

which the bishop said the Legion of Mary has a large role to play in reviving the practice of

[...]

Four new praesidia were set up from January to June 2023.  

Large numbers of legionaries attended Exploratio Dominicalis projects, Retreat and Acies. 

Visitation of councils attached is carried out.    

Karnataka Senatus 

Three Curiae and five Comitia reported in this period.   Two hundred and seventy-eight (278) 

people were administered the sacrament of the sick. Catechism is taught and preparation for 

the sacraments of baptism and First Holy Communion are undertaken. Seventy- five (75) 

attended a Legion of Mary workshop.     

Kerala Senatus 

At the request of the correspondents, latest statistics since Covid show that the Senatus has eighteen